



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 23 OF 2024

Pornima Baliram Ubale And Others

VERSUS

Baliram Dashrath Ubale

...

Mr. P. C. Mayure, Advocate for Applicants

Mr. A. R. Joshi, Advocate for Respondent

.....

CORAM : AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.

DATED : 25TH MARCH, 2026

ORDER :-

. The controversy between the parties in respect of the marital discord in between the petitioner no.1 and respondent gave rise to proceedings under Section 125 of the Criminal Procedure Code.

2. After hearing the parties the Trial Court initially granted maintenance of Rs.3,000/- to petitioner no.1 and 2,000/- to the remaining petitioners. Subsequently, a proceeding under Section 127 of the Criminal Procedure Code was initiated by the petitioner seeking enhancement in the maintenance amount granted under Section 125 of the Criminal Procedure Code. After hearing the parties the Trial Court enhanced the maintenance amount from Rs.3,000/- to Rs.7,000/- in respect of petitioner no.1 and Rs.5,000/- each in respect of petitioner nos.2 and 3.

3. Mr. P. C. Mayure, learned Counsel for the petitioners would submit that the petitioners as on today are in arrears of atleast Rs.1,00,000/-.

4. Mr. A. R. Joshi, learned Counsel appearing for the respondent produced a copy of impugned judgment and order dated 29.05.2025 passed by the learned Judge of Family Court at Dhule in Hindu Matrimonial Petition No. C-34 of 2018. The order is passed under Section 18 and 20 of the Hindu Adoption and Maintenance Act whereby an amount of Rs.10,000/- is awarded to the present petitioner no.1 and Rs.8,000/- is awarded to petitioner no.2.

5. It is expressly directed that the amount enhanced in Petition No. E-179 of 2018 shall be adjusted towards the maintenance awarded in petition no.C-34 of 2018.

6. Mr. A. R. Joshi, learned Counsel for respondent seeks time of one week to make a statement as regards to the exact amount of arrears falling on the part of the respondent.

7. Stand over to 08.04.2026.

(AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.)